Preferred stock is often used as an alternative to debt when compa-
nies do not wish to issue additional common stock or to incur the fixed
interest charges required to finance debt. Preferred stockholders are
not normally allowed to vote for the board of directors. They have the
right to receive fixed amounts of dividends before common stock-
holders are paid any dividends. However, a company does not have to
pay dividends. The board of directors may decide to pay small or no
dividends in a particular year. Holders of cumulative preferred stock

ACCOUNTING AND COST CONTROL 9-43

FIG. 9-38 Effect of leverage on the return on equity.

TABLE 9-23 Stockholders’ Equity as Shown in Section
of a Company’s Balance Sheet

Preferred stock, par value $100
per share

Authorized 2000 issued and
outstanding 1,500 $ 150,000

Less discount on preferred
stock (10,000)

Preferred-stock equity $ 140,000
Common stock, par value $10 per

share
Authorized and issued 100,000
shares $1,000,000

Amount paid in excess of par 100,000
$1,100,000

Retained earnings 100,000
Common-stock equity $1,200,000
Total stockholders’ equity $1,340,000

TABLE 9-22 Return on Equity after Tax for Companies X and Y

(ROA) before tax 5% 10% 15% 20%

X company

ANP $5,000 $10,000 $15,000 $20,000
Less tax at 50% ($2,500) ($ 5,000) ($ 7,500) ($10,000)

ANNP $2,500 $ 5,000 $ 7,500 $10,000
(ROE) after tax 2a% 5% 7a% 10%

Y company

ANP before interest $5,000 $10,000 $15,000 $20,000
Less interest ($5,000) ($ 5,000) ($ 5,000) ($ 5,000)

ANP after interest 0 $ 5,000 $10,000 $15,000
Less tax at 50% 0 ($ 2,500) ($ 5,000) ($ 7,500)

ANNP 0 $ 2,500 $ 5,000 $ 7,500
(ROE) after tax 0 5% 10% 15%

are entitled to receive compensation for the previous underpayment
of dividends when the company again pays dividends.

Common stockholders have a right to the residual assets of a com-
pany in the event of dissolution or liquidation but only after all the
creditors and then any liabilities to the preferred stockholders have
been paid. The larger the proportion of debt financing in a company,
the smaller the amount the common stockholders are likely to receive
if the company is liquidated.

Common stockholders normally have a preemptive right to the first
option to purchase any additional issues of common stock. This pre-